

ITEM NO.1734

COURT NO.14

SECTION IV-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 12570/2014

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

BALJINDER SINGH

Respondent(s)

(ONLY SLP (C) No. 12579 AND 12580 of 2014 are TO BE LISTED BEFORE
Hon. Judge (in CHAMBER).)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 12580/2014 (IV-B)

(IA No. 34584/2023 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION

IA No. 54368/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION
APPLN.)

SLP(C) No. 12579/2014 (IV-B)

Date : 04-10-2023 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE HIMA KOHLI
[IN CHAMBER]

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Susheel Tomar, Adv.
Mr. Raj Bahadur Yadav, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the court made the following
O R D E R

SLP(C) No. 12580/2014.

1. Learned counsel for the petitioners seeks an adjournment to enable him to file an application for setting aside abatement along with the application for condonation of delay in filing the application for setting aside abatement in respect of deceased respondent No.1.

2. Needful shall be done within four weeks.
3. List after four weeks.

SLP(C) No. 12579/2014

1. In view of the office report dated 13th June, 2023 learned counsel for the petitioner states that he may be permitted to file an application for substitution in view of the demise of the sole respondent who was a partner of the M/s Lucky Vaishno Dhaba, GT Road, Khajurla, Distt. Kapurthala and bring on record the remaining partners.

2. Needful shall be done within four weeks.
3. List after four weeks.

(Geeta Ahuja)
Assistant Registrar-cum-PS

(Nand Kishor)
Court Master (NSH)